* For higher flow rates,
please refer to brochure
RFLD Welded Version
Change-Over
Inline Filter RFLD
Cast Version
Flow Rates up to 1300 l/min*
Pressure Range 25/40/64 bar

Pressure setting
2 2 bar standard, others on request
Indicator type code (options)
B. = visual
C. = electrical
D. = visual/electrical
VE. = visual, analogue/electrical
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
-V Viton
-LED 2 light-emitting diodes up to 24 Volt
-L.. light with corresponding voltage (24, 48, 110. 220 Volt)
-W only for oil/water emulsions HFA, HFC (only possible for "VD" version)
Clogging indicators are fitted as standard between the inlet and outlet of the filter.
Option: ∆p measurement across the element.
For further details on clogging indicators, please see:
brochure no.: E 7.050../..
VM 2 D . X /-L220
1.4. SEALS
Choice of Perbunan (= NBR) or
Viton (= FPM for HFD fluids)
1.5. SPECIAL MODELS AND
ACCESSORIES
– Orifice in the pressure
compensation line
– Stand
– Draining and venting connections
with ball valves or other shut-off
valves
– Mating flanges available for all
sizes
– Change-over valve lockable
– Other sealing materials
– Venting line with sight glasses
⇒ visual control
1.6. SPARE PARTS
See Original Spare Parts List and
Maintenance Instructions.
2. GENERAL
Mounting
Filters must be flexibly mounted
and not fixed rigidly to the floor or
used as a pipe support.
Direction of flow
Inlet: above
Outlet:below
Temperature range
-10 °C to +100 °C
Pressure setting of differential
pressure clogging indicator
∆pa= 2 bar -0.2 bar
Other pressure settings
on request!
Cracking pressure of
bypass valve
∆pO= 3 bar +0.5 bar
Other cracking pressures
on request!
1.7. CERTIFICATION AND
APPROVAL
The filters can be supplied with
manufacturer’s certificates O and
M to DIN 55350, Part 18.
Test certificates 3.1.B to
EN 10204 and material
certificates from the approval
authorities Germanischer Lloyd

4
3. MODEL CODE
(also order example)
3.1. COMPLETE FILTER
Filter type
Filter material of element
BN/HC Betamicron® (BN3HC)
AM Aquamicron®
BN/AM Betamicron®/Aquamicron®
P/HC paper
W/HC stainless steel wire mesh
V stainless steel fibre
Size / Housing material
Cast iron  GGG40: 111 / 241 / 331 / 501 / 661 / 851 / 951 / 1301 / 1321
Cast steel GS: 332 / 502 / 662 / 852 / 952 / 1302 / 1322
Cast stainless steel 1.4581: 503 / 853
Operating pressure
D = 25 bar (size 331 - 1301, 853)
E = 40 bar (size 111 - 241, 503, 662 - 1302)
F = 64 bar (size 332 - 502)
Type of change-over
A = ball all nominal widths
Type of connection / Connection sizes
Material of filter housing: GGG40 ( ), GS + cast stainless steel (×), GS (∗)
RFLD BN/HC 1301 D A S 10 D 1 . X /-L24
Type Connection Filter size
111 241 331 501 661 851 951 1301
332 502 662 852 952 1302
503 853
D G1" •
F G1 1/2 •
I SAE DN 25 •
J DIN DN 50 ∗ × ∗
K SAE DN 40 • • •
L SAE DN 50 • ∗ • ∗ • •
M SAE DN 65 • •
Q DIN DN 80 ∗ ∗ ×
R DIN DN 100 ∗ ∗
S SAE/DIN DN 80 • • • •
T SAE/DIN DN 100 • •
Other nominal widths and ANSI flange version on request!
Filtration rating in µm
BN3HC, V : 3, 5, 10, 20
BN/AM : 3, 10
P/HC : 10, 20
W/HC : 25, 50, 100, 200
AM : 40
Type of clogging indicator
A without clogging indicator, steel blanking plug in indicator port
B with visual indicator
C with electrical indicator
D with combined visual/electrical indicator
Type code
1
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
V FPM seals, filter suitable for rapidly biodegradable oils and phosphate ester (HFD-R)
L… lamp with corresponding voltage (24V, 48V, 110V, 220V)
LED 2 light-emitting diodes up to 24 volt
KB without bypass valve
B. special cracking pressure of the bypass valve (B1 = 1 bar, B6 = 6 bar)
STV stand
SB pressure compensation line
SB2 pressure compensation line with 2mm orifice
DE differential pressure measurement across the element
for other clogging indicators,
see brochure no. E 7.050../..
5
3.2. REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
Size
0110, 0240, 0330, 0500, 0660, 0850, 0950, 1300
(for element size, see point 4. Filter Specifications)
Type
R
Filtration rating in µm
BN3HC, V : 3, 5, 10, 20
BN/AM : 3, 10
P/HC : 10, 20
W/HC : 25, 50, 100, 200
AM : 40
Filter material
BN3HC; V; BN/AM; P/HC; W/HC; AM
Supplementary details
V = FPM seals, filter suitable for rapidly biodegradable oils
and phosphate ester (HFD-R)
W = filter suitable for oil-water emulsions (HFA, HFC), NBR seals
KB = without bypass valve
B. = special bypass cracking pressures (B1 = 1 bar, B6 = 6 bar)
1300 R 010 BN3HC /-KB
4. FILTER SPECIFICATIONS
Filter type Connection Element size Weight [kg] Qmax when using
with element W/HC and P/HC elements
111 G 1
0110 R...
17 70
SAE DN 25 17 70
241 G1 1/2
0240 R...
27 170
SAE DN 40 27 170
331 SAE DN 40 33 170
331/332 SAE DN 50 0330 R... 37 260
332 DIN DN 50 37 260
501 SAE DN 40 35 170
501/502 SAE DN 50 0500 R... 39 260
502/503 DIN DN 50 39 260
661 SAE DN 50 56 170
661 SAE DN 65 0660 R... 74 310
661 SAE/DIN DN 80 82 480
662 DIN DN 80 82 480
851 SAE DN 50 62 170
851 SAE DN 65 0850 R... 80 310
851/853 SAE/DIN DN 80 88 480
852 DIN DN 80 88 480
951 SAE/DIN DN 80 105 480
951 SAE/DIN DN 100 0950 R... 120 900
952 DIN DN 100 120 900
1301 SAE/DIN DN 80 110 480
1301 SAE/DIN DN 100 1300 R... 125 900
1302 DIN DN 100 125 900
No. of elements per side = 1
5. FILTER CALCULATION /